
 

 

ICAR - CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF FISHERIES EDUCATION 
(DEEMED UNIVERSITY) 

MUMBAI – 400 061 
 

  

 

 

LIMITED TENDER FOR RENEWAL OF TVSP FOR 

CYBEROAM 750ING-XP 

 

 

LIMITED TENDER DOCUMENT 

           __________________________________________________________________________________ 

          Phone: 022-26361446/7/8                                                   Fax: 022-26361573 

 

Panch Marg, Off Yari Road, Versova, Andheri (West), Mumbai – 400 061 

Website: www.cife.edu.in  
 

 

 

 



 

2 
 

 

 

ICAR - CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF FISHERIES EDUCATION 
 

(Deemed University), Indian Council of Agricultural Research 
 

Panch Marg, Off Yari Road, Versova, Andheri (West), Mumbai-400061 
 

Tel. No. 022-26361446/7/8, Fax No. 022-26361573 www.cife.edu.in  

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

F.No.3-73(1)/10-11/IT-CELL/P                                                                    Dated: 09.03.2018 

The Director, Central Institute of Fisheries Education, Mumbai invites limited tender from the 

reputed vendors/firms for Renewal of TVSP for Cyberoam 750ing-xp for CIFE, Panch Marg, Off 

Yari Road, Versova, Andheri (West), Mumbai–400061. Non-transferable tender document 

containing details along with terms and conditions can be obtained from CPP Portal on payment of 

Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees One thousand only), in cash or by Demand Draft payable to “ICAR Unit-

CIFE”, Mumbai (Non-refundable).  Tenders will be issued from 10.03.2018 to 16.03.2018. The 

detailed information is available on our website www.cife.edu.in.   

                                                             Senior Administrative Officer   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cife.edu.in/


 

3 
 

 

ICAR - CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF FISHERIES EDUCATION 
 

(Deemed University), Indian Council of Agricultural Research 
 

Panch Marg, Off Yari Road, Versova, Andheri (West), Mumbai-400061 
 

Tel. No. 022-26361446/7/8, Fax No. 022-26361573 www.cife.edu.in  

F.No.3-73(1)/10-11/IT-CELL/P                                                                    Dated: 09.03.2018 

 
 

                        NON TRANSFERABLE TENDER DOCUMENT   
 

 
INVITATION TO LIMITED TENDER AND INSTRUCTIONS CONTAINING TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR 

RENEWAL OF TVSP FOR CYBEROAM 750ING-XP FOR CIFE, MUMBAI 

 

 

1. Cost of Tender Form       : Rs. 1,000/- 

2. Issue of tender document                                              : 10 March to 16 March 2018 

3. Last date of receipt of Tender 1100 hrs. on   : 16 March 2018  

4. Opening of Tender 1200 hrs. on    : 17 March 2018 

4. Tender to remain open for acceptance up to 90 days 

 From the date of opening of Financial Bids 

6. The Tender is available on www.cife.edu & CPP Portal 

 

 
NOTE: 
 

1. The Director, Central Institute of Fisheries Education, Mumbai may at his discretion extend this 
date such extension shall be binding on tenderers. 

 
2.  If the date up to which the tender is open for acceptance is declared to be  a  holiday,  the  

Tender  shall  be  deemed  to  remain  open for acceptance till the next working day. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.cife.edu/


 

4 
 

 

ICAR - CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF FISHERIES EDUCATION 
 

(Deemed University), Indian Council of Agricultural Research 
 

Panch Marg, Off Yari Road, Versova, Andheri (West), Mumbai-400061 
 

Tel. No. 022-26361446/7/8, Fax No. 022-26361573 www.cife.edu.in  
 

NOTE:  All Communications Must Be Addressed to A s s i s t a n t  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  O f f i c e r  ( P ) , I C A R -
Central Institute of Fisheries Education, Panch Marg, Off Yari Road, Versova, Andheri (West), Mumbai – 
400 061 

 

INVITATION OF LIMITED TENDER FOR  
RENEWAL OF TVSP FOR CYBEROAM 750ING-XP FOR   

ICAR-CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF FISHERIES EDUCATION, MUMBAI – 400 061 
 

From 
The Director 
ICAR-Central Institute of Fisheries Education 
Fisheries University Road, Off Yari Road,  
Versova, Andheri (West), Mumbai – 400 061 

 
 

To 
............................................... 
............................................... 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

Limited Tenders are hereby invited for RENEWAL OF TVSP FOR CYBEROAM 750ING-XP for    

ICAR-Central Institute of Fisheries Education, Mumbai - 400 061.  The General conditions of 
contract applicable to the contracts placed by ICAR and its constituent Research Institutes as 
well as the special terms and conditions detailed in this Tender form and Schedules would apply. 
Please submit your rates in the Tender form if you are in a position to furnish the requisite 
services in accordance with the requirements stated in the attached schedules. 

1. The Tender documents containing terms & conditions may be downloaded up to the 

prescribed date. Tender fee of Rs.1000/- (Non-Refundable) is applicable. Earnest Money 

Deposit Rs. 18,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Thousand Only) is applicable in the shape of Demand 

Draft drawn in favor of “ICAR Unit CIFE,” payable at, Mumbai. Tender documents complete 

in all respects should be uploaded on CPPP with details of Limited Tender fee and requisite 

EMD failing which tender is liable to be rejected. The Demand Draft is to be submitted 

physically before tender closing time, in Purchase Section at CIFE, Mumbai by hand 

delivery.  

 

2. Tender will not be considered if the earnest money is not submitted. However, Agencies 

holding/ registered with Central Purchase Organization, National Small Industries 

Corporation (NSIC) or Concerned Ministry or Department are exempted from paying EMD. 

Such Agencies have to enclose necessary certificate to this effect along with the Technical 

Bid.  
 



 

5 
 

a. The Tenderer is being permitted to give Tenders in consideration of the stipulations on his 

part that after submitting his Tenders, he will not resile from his offer or modify the terms 

and conditions thereof. If the Tenderer fails to observe and comply with the foregoing 

stipulation the aforesaid amount of EMD will be forfeited by the CIFE.  In the event of the 

offer made by the Tenderer not being accepted, the amount of earnest money deposited by 

the Tenderer will be refunded to him after he has applied for the same, in the manner 

prescribed by the CIFE. 
 

3. The Schedules of the Tender form should be returned intact and pages should not be 

detached.  In the event of the space provided on the schedule form being insufficient for the 

required purpose, additional pages may be added.  Each additional page must be numbered 

consecutively and be signed in full by the Tenderer.  In such cases reference to the additional 

pages must be made in the Tenders form. If any modification of the schedule is considered 

necessary, it should be communicated by means of separate letter along with the Tenders. 

Overwriting/erasing in rates to be quoted by the Tenderer will not be allowed otherwise the 

Tenders may be rejected. 
 

4. If Tenderer does not accept the offer, after issue of letter of award by CIFE within 15 days, 

the offer made shall be withdrawn & Earnest Money forfeited. 
 

5. Details of Bid Submission:- 
 

A. The tender is single bid system. 
 

B. Technical & Financial Bid of the tender will be opened at the first stage on the due date 

and time indicated for opening in the tender notice. 
 

6. ICAR-CIFE does not pledge itself to accept the lowest or any other Tenders and also reserve 

to itself the right of accepting the Tenders in whole or in part of the Tenders. You are 

however at liberty to Tenders for whole or any portion or to state in the Tenders that the 

rates quoted shall apply only if the Tenders are considered fully. Other conditional Tenders 

will not be accepted. 
 

7. No interest on earnest money deposit shall be paid by the Council/Institute to the Tenderer. 
 

8. The Director, ICAR-CIFE reserves the right to reduce or terminate the period of contract or 

to extend its duration in the interest of the Institute, for any justifiable reasons, not 

mandatory to be communicated to the Tenderer. 
 

9. Decision of the Director, CIFE will be final for any aspect of the contract and binding to all 

parties. Disputes arising, if any on the contract will be settled at his level and will not be 

referred to arbitration. 
 

10. Acceptance by the Institute will be communicated by FAX/Email, Express letter of any other 

form of communication.  Formal letter of acceptance and work order of the Tenders will be 

forwarded as soon as possible, but the earlier instructions in the FAX//Express letter etc. 

should be acted immediately. 

    Yours faithfully, 

 
                                                                    Senior Administrative Officer 

                   For and on behalf of the Director 



 

6 
 
 

 

ICAR - CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF FISHERIES EDUCATION 
 

(Deemed University), Indian Council of Agricultural Research 
 

Panch Marg, Off Yari Road, Versova, Andheri (West), Mumbai-400061 
 

Tel. No. 022-26361446/7/8, Fax No. 022-26361573 www.cife.edu.in  

 

Terms & Conditions 

A. Unsolicited bids will not be entertained. 
 

B. The quoted rates must be valid for six months. 
 

C. Quotations received after due date will not be entertained. 
 

D. The Manufacturer/Dealer should quote for license as per our specification. The 
multiple quotes shall be rejected. 
 

E. No advance shall be given. The Payment will be made only after delivery of   
store and satisfactory of materials. 
 

F. The license should be supplied within 15 days from the date of issue of 
Supply/Work Order or by the date mentioned in the Supply/Work Order. 
 

G. Tender document duly filled, signed and Stamped. 
 

Name & full address of registered office the 
Proprietor/Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Name of Tendering company with registration No. & 
Date issued by appropriate authorities (Copy enclosed) 

 

PAN No. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TAN No.  

GST registration (Attach attested copy)  

Financial turnover for the last three financial years. 
(Please attach attested copy of certificate by Chartered 
Accountant) 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2014-15  

2015-16  

2016-17  

Tender fee  

EMD / NSIC exemption  

 

 Dated___________________                         (Signature & Seal of Tenderer) 

 

 

 

 



 

7 
 
 

ICAR - CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF FISHERIES EDUCATION 
(Deemed University, ICAR) 

Off. Yari Road, Punch Marg, VERSOVA, ANDHERI (W)  
MUMBAI-400 061 

 
 

 

 

PART - II 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WORK SPECIFICATIONS, BILL OF 

QUANTITIES & FINANCIAL BID 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

8 
 
 

Specification for TVSP License 

SN 
 

Features Description Amount (Rs.) 

1. Renewal of License 
05-TVSP-RNL-0750iNG-XP-
03 
 

Items Included in Total 
value Subscription Plus 
 

Total value Subscription Plus for 
Cyberoam 0750ing-XP for 3 years. 

 Antimalware 

 Anti-spam 

 Web Filter 

 Application Filter 

 IPS 

 SSL VPN 

 Regular Firmware Updates 

 Support must be 24 x 7 with 
Hardware Warranty and 
RMA Fulfillment. 

 

 

 

Amount in (Rupees _________________________________________________________________) 

 

 

Dated___________________                             (Signature & Seal of Tenderer) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

9 
 
 

The following Vendors only may be quoted the tender: 
 

 

   Technoware Systems India Private      
Limited, naveen@technowareindia.com            

   B-60,Sector 10 
   Noida 
  Uttar Pradesh-201301 
   Mr. Naveen: 9268829802 

    Esteem Technologies 
    rakesh@esteem-technologies.com 
    Community  Centre, 

Near C  Block  Gurdwara, 
Naraina  Vihar, 
New  Delhi - 110028. 

   Mr. Rakesh Kuchroo – 9899398454 

 
    S M Networks & Solutions Pvt Ltd. 

sunil@smnetworks.co.in 
   118, shanta Indl Estate, I.B.Patel Rd, 
   Goregaon East, 
   Mumbai 400063 
   Mr Sunil Sharma: 9833742423 

      Vision Networks   
    1st floor,Kranti Maidan, 
    Surya Nagar No 2, 
    LBS Rd, Vikhroli West, 
    Mumbai 

 
 

 

 

 

 

mailto:naveen@technowareindia.com
mailto:rakesh@esteem-technologies.com
mailto:manmohan@smnetworks.co.in

